

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Patti A. Goldman, DCB # 398565
Jan E. Hasselman, WSBA # 29107
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Stephanie Tsosie, WSBA # 49840
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 343-7340
pgoldman@earthjustice.org
jhasselman@earthjustice.org
stosie@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. THE STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE AND THE OAHE SITE 2

A. The Fort Laramie Treaties and Subsequent Statutes..... 2

B. The Authorization of the Oahe Project 4

C. The Federal Government’s Treaty and Trust Obligations to the Tribe 5

II. THE TRIBE’S CONCERNS OVER THE DAKOTA ACCESS PIPELINE AND THE LAKE OAHE CROSSING..... 8

A. The Tribe Immediately Raised Concerns About the Lake Oahe Crossing 8

B. The Corps’ Issuance of a Draft Environmental Assessment that Ignored the Tribe Elevated the Tribe’s Concerns 10

C. The July 25 Clean Water Act and § 408 Decisions 13

III. THE SEPTEMBER 9 AGENCY DECISION AND SUBSEQUENT CONSIDERATION BY THE FEDERAL AGENCIES 14

STATUTORY OVERVIEW 17

I. THE MINERAL LEASING ACT, 30 U.S.C. § 185..... 17

II. SECTION 408 OF THE RIVERS AND HARBORS ACT 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. THE CORPS HAS NOT GRANTED THE §185 EASEMENT, NOR CAN AN EASEMENT BE IMPUTED FROM NEPA DOCUMENTS AND INFORMAL STATEMENTS..... 21

A. The §185 Easement Was Never Granted, Nor Can an Easement be Imputed. 21

B. A §185 Easement is a Separate Decision, Subject to Different Standards, than a § 408 Authorization..... 26

II.	DAPL CANNOT CHALLENGE THE CORPS’ DECISION TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL REVIEW BEFORE DECIDING WHETHER TO ISSUE THE EASEMENT	29
A.	This Court Has No Jurisdiction to Review the Corps’ Decision to Conduct an EIS.	29
B.	The Corps was Correct to Withhold the Easement Pending Further Review.	31
III.	EVEN IF DAPL’S CLAIMS HAD MERIT, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ISSUE A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT UNTIL THE TRIBE’S CLAIMS CAN BE RESOLVED.	34
A.	Issuance of a Declaratory Judgment is Disfavored Where it Won’t Resolve the Legal Issues in the Case	34
B.	The Court Should Decline to Issue the Requested Declaratory Judgment Before Resolving the Tribe’s Claims.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	20
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	29
<i>California Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	20
<i>Cmtys. for a Great Nw., Ltd. v. Clinton</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Covelo Indian Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. England</i> , No. 02-5163, 2003 WL 179848 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2003)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Pirie</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002)	24
<i>FiberLight, LLC v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)	36
<i>Fourth Branch Assocs. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 253 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Friends of Tims Ford v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 585 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Glenn v. Thomas Fortune Fay</i> , __F. Supp. 3d__, 2016 WL 7131463 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2016)	35
<i>Haley v. Seaton</i> , 281 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	17
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001)	28

<i>Hisler v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004)	36
<i>In re Am. River Transp. Co.</i> , 800 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	36
<i>Laningham v. U.S. Navy</i> , 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Maydak v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>MedImmune v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	35
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	6
<i>Nance v. EPA</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Nat’l Coal. to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2001)	24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Ne. Utilities Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	31
<i>Nw. Sea Farms, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 931 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	7
<i>ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	18
<i>Pine River Irrigation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2009).....	22
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. F.T.C.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)	36

<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Office of U.S. Trade Representatives</i> , 970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Morton</i> , 354 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1972)	7
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	23
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)	23, 24
<i>The Barbara Cates v. United States</i> , 17 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Pa. 1936)	19
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Jordan v. Ickes</i> , 143 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	17
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	17
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	6
<i>United States v. Gila River Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	6
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	3
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	6
<i>Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	29

<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	35, 36
--	--------

<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	5
---	---

Statutes

11 Stat. 749 (Sept. 17, 1851).....	2
11 Stat. 749, Art. 3.....	3
11 Stat. 749, Art. 5.....	2
15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868).....	3
15 Stat. 635, Art. 12.....	3
15 Stat. 635, Art. 16.....	3
15 Stat. 635, Art. 2.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	35
30 U.S.C. § 185.....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(a).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(f).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(h).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(h)(2)(D).....	33
30 U.S.C. § 185(i).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(j).....	17
30 U.S.C. § 185(k).....	18
30 U.S.C. § 185(l).....	18
30 U.S.C. § 185(m).....	18, 33
30 U.S.C. § 185(q).....	18
30 U.S.C. § 185(w).....	23
30 U.S.C. § 186(j).....	33
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)(3)(1).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 408.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	29
19 Stat. 254 (Feb. 28, 1877).....	4
25 Stat. 888 (Mar. 2, 1889).....	4

Pub. L. No. 85-915, 72 Stat. 1762 (Sep. 2, 1958)..... 4, 6

Other Authorities

10 WRIGHT & MILLER, § 2759 (1973) 35

Exec. Order 13,175, Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, 65 Fed. Reg. 67249 (Nov. 6, 2000)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 102-267 (1992) 4

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 209.170(b)-(c)..... 19

33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(2) 28

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) 23

40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 24

Army Reg. 405-80 4-1(c)..... 22

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 3-1 18

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 4-1 18

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 4-1(a) 18, 22

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 4-1(b)..... 18

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 4-1(c)..... 27

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶ 4-1(d)..... 18

Army Reg. 405-80, ¶¶ 4-8 18

Army Reg. 405-80, p. 11 22
